AC30 PartsList

Table of Contents

Cabinet

Air Cooled Refrigeration

Water Cooled Refrigeration

Water System

Evapor ator

Compressor

Control Box

Wiring Diagrams




AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

FREEZER ASSEMBLY

————DRIVEMOTOR ASSEMBLY

A ——SPRAY BAR

a4
ST
gl TP —
Y
Q L ? CURTAIN WATER SYSTEM
! e
S SPRAY BAR

X
BIN THERMOSTAT
CONTROL

LT >[4k, DRIVEMOTOR

CHAMBER

AIR-COOLED ASSEMBLY

™~ ICE SUPPLY

77" HOT GAS
iz SOLENOID ST%F,‘,? GE
N /VALVE
" P
INLET WATER
B SOLENOID !
! VALVE e
, 7 RELAY
<Ll (R &Ry ) CUBE SIZE
‘ Z rﬁ ’ L CONTROL
AIR-COOLED/ A o t‘!ﬁ&\ < (@/
CONDENSER §2 7875 7 notans QJV/ [
) 2t A= vk

COMPRESSOR . § &, PRESSURE
CONTACTOR M - the. CONTROL
RUN
CAPACITOR TIMESRS%SZVJ$CH
WATER
REGULATOR — E DRIER
VALVE AN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
WATER-COOLED
CONDENSER

WATER-COOLED ASSEMBLY

SEPTEMBER, 1986
Page 3



AC30 SERVICE PARTS
Cabinet - Part 1

ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 A24799-004 Top panel, sandalwood

A24799-015 Top panel, gray
A24799-005 Top panel, ss
2 A24800-004 Top panel, sandalwood
A24800-015 Top panel, gray
A24800-002 Top panel, ss
03-1404-10 Screw
03-1417-03 Washer
KLP2E Legs
A27034-004 Left side panel, sandalwood
A27034-015 Left side panel, gray
A27034-002 Left side panel, SS
03-1405-19 Chassis holddown bolt
03-1404-09 Screw
A27033-004 Back panel, not painted
0 03-1419-19 Screw
11 03-1417-15 Washer

[o200(6) IEE =N V]

= © 0w~

January 1996
Page 4



ITEM
NUMBER
1
2

~NOoO ok~ w

10
11

AC30 SERVICE PARTS

Cabinet - Part 2

PART
NUMBER
A28823-002
02-2130-03
02-2130-34
02-2130-34
15-0324-00
15-0620-01
03-0271-00
03-1419-16
15-0711-01
15-0808-01
A24794-004
A24794-015
A24794-002
03-1417-03
03-1417-09
03-1417-16

ITEM
DESCRIPTION NUMBER
Door track assembly 12
Door, brown
Door, gray for SS
Door, gray 13
Plastic insert 14
Moulding strip right
Speed clip
Screw

Emblem for sandalwood
Emblem for SS or gray

Right front panel, sandalwood

Right front panel, gray

Right front panel, SS

Washer

Screw

Screw

January 1996
Page 5

PART
NUMBER
A24796-006
A24796-015
A24796-007
A24787-002
A24795-004
A24795-015
A24795-007

DESCRIPTION

Lower Ift frnt pnl, s-wood
Lower left front panel, gray
Lower left panel, ss

Left front bracket

Upper front panel, s-wood
Upper front panel, gray
Upper front panel, SS



ALWAYS
USE A
BACK UP
WRENCH

TORQUE
TO 60-75
INCH POUNDS

AIR-COOLED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

ITEM PART

NUMBER NUMBER
1 A28799-020
2 12-2009-01
3 12-2008-01
4 12-2007-01
5 A09386-000
6 03-1404-09
7 02-2426-01

AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

PLATEN ASSEQMBLY ] (g\s
See Pg. 1
|
J v i! T~
s A e - A
o J\‘M ~

COMPRESSOR )
See Pg. 10

-

DESCRIPTION
Heat Exchanger
Assembly 8 12-1681-01 Fan Motor
Coil Clamp 9 18-0625-00 Fan Blade
Coil 10 18-0396-01 Air-Cooled Condenser
Valve Body and 11 02-2352-01 Shroud
Plunger Assembly 12 A25548-001  Fan Motor Bracket
Drier Brace 13 03-1417-08 Lockwasher
Screw, #6 x 1/4 14 03-0571-00 Screw, 1/4-20
Drier

SEPTEMBER, 1986
Page 6



AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

USE A
BACK UP
WRENCH

WATER-COOLED REFRIGERATICN SYSTEM

ITEM
NUMBER

1

WD

O~ND® O

TORQUE
TO 60-75
INCH POUNDS

PART
NUMBER

A28799-020

12-2009-01
12-2008-01
12-2007-01

A09386-000
03-1404-09
02-2426-01
18-3305-02

03-0571-00

PLATEN ASSEMBLY
See Pg. 9

DESCRIPTION
Heat Exchange 10
Assembly 11
Coil Clamp 12
Coil 13
Valve Body and 14
Plunger Assembly
Drier Brace 15
Screw, #6 x 1/4
Drier
Water-Cooled
Condenser

Screw, #1/4-20 x 1/2

SEPTEMBER, 1986
Page 7

02-0538-00
No Number
03-1394-01
No Number
11-0198-02

No Number

() 6
7
N

)
7
A

Hose Clamp

Tygon Tube

Pal Nut

Water Inlet Fitting

Water Regulator
Assembly

Coupling



AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

WATER SYSTEM
ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER
1 02-2038-01
2 03-1526-01
3 02-2131-01
4 A24828-001
5 03-0727-04
6 No Number
7 03-1404-09
8 A24822-001
9 13-0557-01
10 A29977-001
11 A30835-002
12 No Number
13 02-2809-01
14 13-0617-11
15 A27018-001
16 02-1338-00
17 No Number
18 No Number
19 No Number

DESCRIPTION

Curtain Assembly

U-Type Clip

Cube Spout

Bulb Cover

Thumbscrew

Insulating Tape

Screw, #8 x 1/2

Storage Bin Cover

Grommet

Support Strip Kit
{Left & Right Sides)

Storage Bin

Snap Bushing

Drain Top

O-Ring

Bin Drain Assembly

Hose Clamp

Bin Drain Tube

Tube Covering

Drain Tube Assembly

SEPTEMBER, 1986

Page 8

20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

03-0571-01
03-1407-05
12-2263-21

03-1404-09
A24769-001
03-1404-09
02-2338-01
12-1900-01
03-1394-01
No Number
02-0694-00
13-0674-09
No Number
No Number
05-0511-01
05-0511-02
02-1530-00
05-0501-01

Screw, #1/4-20 x 1/2

Washer

Water Pump
Assembly

Screw, #8 x 1/2

Pump Bracket

Screw, #8 x 1/2

Drip Pan

Water Solenoid Valve

Pal Nut

Water Inlet Tube

Hose Clamp

Tygon Tube 24"

Clamp

Inlet Water Tube

Tubing (Pre-formed)

Tubing

Hose Clamps

Sump Drain Tube
(Not Shown)



AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

FREEZER ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER
1 12-0675-25
2 A24656-001
3 03-1404-28
4 03-1404-10
5 A24830-001
6 02-2065-02
7 02-2129-01
8 13-0176-00
9 02-2124-01
10 A24803-001
11 A24198-004
12 A24198-001
13 A24198-003
14 A27218-002
A27217-002
A24129-002
15 02-2369-02
16 A25480-001
17 No Number
18 13-0617-25
19 02-2120-01
20 02-2028-01
21 02-2121-01
22 13-0674-07
23 02-1358-01
24 02-2080-01
25 02-2125-01
26 13-0617-02
27 02-2606-01
28 02-2081-01
29 02-2082-01
30 A24498-001
31 03-1404-18
32 02-2122-01
33 A24819-001
34 A23827-001
35 A23827-001

DESCRIPTION

Fan Blade
Drivemotor Assembly
Screw, #6 x 1
Screw, #8 x 1/2
Washer
Hole Plug, Plastic
Tube Spacer
Gasket
Insulation Cover
Freezing Chamber
Cover

Spray Deflector]

4/21
tg%7,]“//3 e )

@ ?/5 1/6

\N
¢
\,

For A27218-002
Smali Cube Platen
Assembly Only ,

Spray Deflector
Spray Deflector
Platen Assembly
(Small Cubes)
Platen Assembly
(Mediurn Cubes)
Platen Assembly
(Large Cubes)
Drive Fork
Spray Bar
Rubber Spray
Bar Ends
(With Spray Bar
Assembly)
O-Ring
Spray Bar Bearing
Inner Bottom
Inlet Housing
Tygon Tube 8”
Hose Clamp
Tube, Male
Stand Pipe
O-Ring
Tube, Female
(Cut-off)
Tube, Female
Tube
Front Mount
Screw, #10 x 5/8
Bottom Piug
Freezing Chamber
Rubber Washer
Support Flate, Spray
Bar

s Lo
< 3] o

SEPTEMBER, 1986
Page 9

32

CURTAIN ASSEMBLY
(SEE WATER SYSTEM)




AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER

18-3900-01
03-1405-20
03-1407-07
18-2200-27
18-2200-28
18-2420-00
18-2410-00
18-2400-25

O~NOOONDWLWN =

DESCRIPTION

Compressor
Screw
Washer
Sleeve
Grommet
Capacitor
Relay
Overload

SEPTEMBER, 1986

Page 10



AC30 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LIST

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 12-1213-10 Bushing
2 12-1213-13 Bushing
3 13-0124-00 Grommet
4 11-0353-23 Bin Temperature
Control
5 02-2242-02 Stand Off
6 12-1912-01 Circuit Board
Assembly
7 11-0345-02 Cube Size Control
8 11-0388-02 Pressure Control
(Water-Cooled)
11-0389-02 Pressure Control
(Air-Cooled)
9 12-0426-01 Switch
10 12-1879-02 Relay
11 12-1979-01 Timer & Switch
Assembly
12 03-1403-04 Screw
13 No Number Capacitor Bracket
14 18-1902-17 Run Capacitor
15 12-2041-01 Contactor
16 12-0350-00 Connector

SEPTEMBER, 1986
Page 11



AC30 WIRING DIAGRAM

[ 100-68£/2V |

AY13H YOSSAHANOD

HOL u_dm< b _
n

5
N OSSIHINCD

ﬁ mo»o:A vu>_ Pre] q

HDOLIMS

HOIOA\_ /dWnd »

375 [3anD 3L

0D AVI3Y
- i

2

NTE MINIL ONIHSINIA

HOLIAAS AVI3Y HSINIG

N Y31SVYA

FDAY 3233 40 NOILYO __ _H0SS3udNOD
@WIL NI NMOHS LINN SiHL H =
Prean
Ny > '
A ol m.h 40403 108d
NS JUNM3LX3
A S /4
30Sn4 -
m l_
av [5s v _
I L34 8 \_, >_>
:>>.ml__ [0S [
WCD H “ Qm»md\vz“ davo
— 1J NN &
— g !
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ " M
! M
i
| ICREL]
|
N _
1
]
i e
! _
b
%Iﬂ ___ L JW

4
...... o)
SAES I
dNv G2 |

Ll

|

1
~—1/09 /G-
3oVI0A 3NN

‘d3ONNCYDS 38 1SN LINN SIHL
LINM SIHL Gl d3MOd_ TV 1IDINNODSIG OL

@@HINO3S AVAL LOINNODSIA INO NvHL RHON eNOILLNYD

Wiring Diagram - Air-Cooled AC30-1A (115/60/1)

SEPTEMBER, 1986

Page 12



AC30 WIRING DIAGRAM

[11009ggLzY |

HOSS3¥dN0D

Avidy

NN
HOLIMS

HOSS3HdAN0D

HOLIDvdvYD

|L/+/|I,A _—
100 AV134

M)

VRN
dolon\_/ 3Aria

HOloM\ __/dnnd

.|.I|@~@

HSiNIS

GIONI0S

Sv95 LOH
QIONI0S

H3LYM

NOMINDD
SS38d ONE3HL

rNer—HNe

HILMS A¥134  HSINIS

H3LSWYN

) 1/08/51

HOtH| N8 {83WIL ONIHEINIA

[ ¥IMOg —

N

314D ONIZI3H4 40 NOILEOd __ _HOSS38dN0>
GANTL NI NAMOHS LINN SiHL r
AN .A
_@M\mﬂ 8 FH0LD3108d
R \dla, NE3LX3
ETRR
0zu6m _ozu z_m
SvO 5 mu§>> mu... ) =1
1
e i r_ dvd 18VLS W _
T AVIRY INFMHAD »8 >_ >_>
xm 8 MHoLIMST (RIS
-~ x P ANES | 4315V Al 8o
10H LNOD) ' "y
SS34d s spmapen —
I HOIH| —
_ | ng na o

e

|||||| a
Xvn 3sN4
dny 82

.l._\oo\m__
39Y110A 3INIT

‘Q3ANNCED 39 LSNN LINM SIHL

“1INN StHL 0L ¥43MOd 1V LD3INNODSIQ Ol ===
34INO34 39 AV LDINNODSIQ 3NO NYHL 340N :NOILMNWD

Wiring Diagram - Water-Cooled AC30-1A (115/60/1)

SEPTEMBER, 1986

Page 13



AC30 WIRING DIAGRAM

I00- LS RICY

WOLIVANGD  HOSSIUSINOD

MIWL  ONIHSINIA
{dorims AR HSINGS
hmmkqu
3 1/09/SH N

e Y3M0d ————

oy
[y \_/
dO1{D¥dv
NNy
HOLIMS
II, 3 ouo v13d
1 ‘A
HOSSIYNCD
/Y
HO10W\__/3AINQ
VR
YOLOW\ ___/dnd

SV LCH

><..m_m JION wJOw
L YSER b

HSINIS 3LV

SS38d HOKH
»3um0w_l
(o)
3z57[3and d3NIL
Q..m.lI..r ,L_U..TTJ-—M J.Ou \_ater[l
T et O

3TOAD 373384 30 NOLHOG ___HOSS3ddNOD
@NIL NI NMOHS LINQ SIHL \w./
W79
N T ; 50131084
Ve s | R Y WNEILXI
Lo -1
w._._mDh_l.\
5709 N3
Iv. _ _ﬂzwuxh_ MMv %ﬂj
. oh.o_ oo I9LS il _
Q g1 A3 n@eadd 8 A >_>
'5 FTHOLIMS 1 [T4OLmAS] F— —
A baNed | MITSTH] hﬁa,‘u
_l_ L T Nng @
ns na o
o »g
L o %8
|||||||||||||||||||||||||| e A
M
KOL:lUmFZOU

I 9o
ety _
bl

I
» 1
N !
NE !
»8 =
CLOP T m—1/09 /511
\3niEg 2O%¥I0A 3NI

"A3aNN0YO 33 LS LINMY SIHL
LINO SiHL GL 83MCd_ TIV_L23NNO2SIJ 0L

adl
=3
Lyl
nvr|
2
NL:.{

!
|
|
i
|
1

@3HNO3d =3 AWA LONNCDSIG 3NC NvHL 35CA TNOLLNVD

Wiring Diagram - Air-Cooled AC30-1B (115/60/1)

SEPTEMBER, 1986
Page 14



AC30 WIRING DIAGRAM

H100-9w''eVY

MoLsvinod YOS53¥IN0 31940 ONIZ33H4 10 NOILNCd ___¥OSS3d<N0D
N N\ Q3NIL NI NAMOHS LINN SiAL =
T R )
e [|(3 5L >3.108d
HOLIdvdYd e LaviS =} WNE3ILX3
AR g
NEW L mtm:u
JON3105] [GION3T Nig
MLMS Sv9 _.oJ mu_.<|m_ ﬁ NYIH l_ ER=N
Nk | o S
HOSS3HdHOD _rolelﬁ L ) Es.m |,||I|§ _
7\ o AVIZY IN3HNM L B >_>
HOLON\_/ 3AMQ — —
wa M8 18 g MHoLims! MRILIMS] -5
- 1 "gNOY | _mu._.m,az“ aﬁ N
) Sm»zﬁ rl 1_ I 20 | >
HOLON\ _/dNnNd SS3ud - -
QION310S " o -
N | B ng ng o
m«(o\_.ox -
Av13Y dION310sS ) 78 S
] @_ ® _
HSINI 3 H3LVMN _ >>L

M
WOLOVLNGD

,_,,..._8 .
SSTud ONY3HL xuc\sm 0D AV
{ Sl se

\_/
MINL  ONIHSINIA

__
.x§ umau _
n:fmm “
_ [

|

T._\Oo\m:
39YL10A 3ANIT

Houms  AY13Y HSINI

H31SY
% = ) “3ANNOED 29 1SN tz: SIHL
R o LINA SiHL OL 83M0d_TIV_ID3NNCDSIQ Ol

Page 15

Wiring Diagram - Water-Cooled AC30-1B (115/60/1)
SEPTEMBER, 1986



